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About this study

Global Strategy Group's Eye on the Economy research series — now in its fifth year — explores
voters' ever-changing perceptions of the economy, personal financial challenges, and the
government’'s impact in the eyes of voters.

GSG's Eye on the Economy reports are available at:

Methodology

Global Strategy Group conducted a public opinion survey among 1,000 registered voters
nationwide between February 26 - March 2, 2025 and has a confidence interval of +/- 3.1%.
Margin of error on subgroups is greater.

The survey was conducted online, recruiting respondents from a leading opt-in panel vendor.



Eyve on the Economy fielded at the start of negative market
movement, but did not capture all the movement

Dow Jones Industrial Average

43000

41000

Source: CNBC For most voters, fluctuations in the stock market (5% rate a top economic issue) are less important than inflation
(69% rate a top economic issue), wages keeping up with the cost of living (49%), and health care costs (36%).




Key Findings

Widespread Pessimism

Voters' assessment of the U.S. economy remains negative, with voters more likely to rate the U.S. economy negative today
than at this time last year. Most see the U.S. economy as headed in the wrong direction, with the exception of Trump's
political base of MACA Republicans, who remain optimistic that the economy will improve in the months to come.

On several key metrics throughout the survey, large differences exist between MAGA Republicans and Republicans who
do not identify as MAGA on their assessment of the economy, their expectation for the future, and their estimation of
Trump, with non-MAGA Republicans more likely to share independents’ and Democrats’ negative outlook on the economy.
Notably, independents are just as negative as they were a year ago.

Personal Concerns Eclipse Partisanship

Across the board, voters continue to indicate their wages are not keeping up with inflation and for
the third consecutive year, large shares say their financial situation has worsened.

Nearly 7 in 10 voters, including a majority of MAGA and non-MAGA Republicans, believe that the
economy is broken, rejecting the premise that the fundamentals of the economy are strong and that
things will get easier in the future. As a result, a large majority are primed to believe a recession is
likely, with young voters and voters of color more likely than others to worry a recession is near.




Key Findings

Trump Actions Seen As Harmful

Trump dominates the conversation on the economy, and as a result, partisanship fuels how voters perceive today's economy
and where they think the economy is headed. Democrats and independents largely say that the economy has gotten
worse since Trump took office, while MAGA Republicans give him credit for making a positive impact. Despite partisan
differences, it's clear that Trump is not receiving accolades for the economy, and risks disappointing his political base
who expect him to deliver on his promises.

While voters do not believe the fundamentals of the economy are strong, they perceive the Trump changes negatively.
Large shares of voters (including non-MAGA Republicans) see many of Trump’s policies as likely to harm the economy
and themselves personally, including proposed cuts to Medicaid, revoking Medicare's ability to negotiate for lower drug
prices, tax cuts that benefit the wealthy, and the elimination of consumer protections.

The Musk Effect

Voters are critical of Musk’s impact on the economy, including large shares of independents, non-MAGA Republicans, and
Black and Hispanic voters. Voters tend to believe that billionaires in the Trump administration ultimately present a
conflict of interest that will harm everyday people, rejecting the argument that they bring special skills that will benefit
the country.

Since last year, slightly more voters identify “corporate greed” as a top concern for the economy, a potentially related
finding that we will monitor in future rounds of polling.



Key Findings

The Economy and the Media Divide

Differing media preferences and behaviors correspond with partisan preferences, but concerns about the economy
transcend partisan attitude or differing media diets, because costs directly impact people at the personal level. Half of
voters say they trust major news outlets and publications, while the other half places more trust in independent online
content creators. While much of Trump'’s base say they distrust the media and prefer to get information online, rather than
from legacy media outlets, they are just as negative on the economy and, in some instances, more sensitive on issues
related to wages and costs.

Despite their partisan lean, voters who are opting out of consuming traditional media share others’ concerns about the
economy, suggesting Democrats can reach these voters by engaging with them on economic issues.

When communicating to voters, Democrats should reflect voters' deeply negative outlook and urgency for change.
There is ample room to criticize Trump on his harmful policies, his elevation of Musk, and his failure to address rising
costs.
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After one month under Trump, voters view the economy negatively;
while there has been a partisan realignment, very few think the
economy is in good shape

State of the U.S. economy today NET Good
Somewhat Somewhat Very Mar. Mar. Aug. Jan. June Sept. Change
Good good poor poor 25 24 23 23 22 21 Mar. 24 to 25
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MAGA Republicans are the only group saying the economy is headed
in the right direction; Black and Hispanic voters are much more likely
to believe the economy is on the wrong track

Direction of U.S. economy

Overall

Dem
Ind
Non-MAGA Rep

MAGA Rep

White
Black

Hispanic

Headed in the
right direction

Headed in the
wrong direction

Mar.

25
-17

Mar.

24
-29

NET Right Direction

Aug.

23
-40

Jan.

23
-40

June

22
-40

Sept.
21

-24

MAGA Reps are self-ID Republicans who support the MAGA movement (28% of the electorate). Non-MAGA Reps are self-ID Republicans who do not
support the MAGA movement (11% of the electorate). Importantly, non-MAGA Reps are not never-Trumpers, as 72% of them voted for Trump in ‘24
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More believe the economy is worse today than it was six months ago
and will be worse six months from now; MAGA Republicans expect
the economy to improve, but non-Maga Republicans are split

Thinking back to 6 months ago, do you think the economy has...

Overall

Dem

Ind

Non-MAGA Rep
MAGA Rep

Improved Stayed the same Gotten worse
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U.S. economy in 6 months

Overall

Dem

Ind

Non-MAGA Rep
MAGA Rep

Better off About the same as it is Worse off
than it is right now right now than it is right now
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NET Improved
Mar.25 Mar. 24

-28 -21
-55 +13
-35 -36
-7 -43
+10 -57
NET Better
Mar.25 Mar. 24
-7 -9
-55 +18
-18 -19
+6 -30
+66 -39



Most express pessimism on inflation and the cost of groceries,
housing, and health care; at the time we were in the field, less
concern about the stock market

Economic issues: better or worse in 6 months NET Worse
Rep
Better Worse Overall Mar.24 Dem Ind Non-MAGA MAGA
Cost of groceries LN s 35 +35 +76 +52 +25 -34
Inflation EZIE 7 G 20 +28 +70 +45 +18 -44
Health carecosts FZII 18 1) 38 - +61 +52 +26 2
Rent FINIE 21 HIENT] 37 42 @ +56 +5]1 +35 o
Value of the dollar [ESII 12 +26 +29 +61 +46 -8 -32
Housing market FEII 17 +25 +24 +57 +40 +21 -33
The unemployment rate 2 T o - +46 +39 +30 -37
Drug prices PN 20 N1 24 @ +23 +61 +40 +20 -39
The availability of good paying jobs 14 +12 - +50 +18 +1 -50
Household income ENI 13 +11 +23 +54 +20 +11 -59
Price of gas 9 +7 +23 +51 +15 +15 -63
Supply chains EFJII 20 +16 -1 +46 +31 +4 -34
Mortgagerates EX 22 +12 +19 +51 +27 +4 -50
Wages for the average worker 15 +5 +10 +46 +7 -1 -56
Your household income 13 -1 -4 +28 +14 -34 -40
Your wages EF 23 +5 -3 +27 +18 -1 -31
American manufacturing 16 -4 +4 +36 +16 -13 -69
Stock market ES 27 | 38| +3 -1 +37 +1 -7 -50






When asked to reflect on their personal experience, voters offer a less
partisan response. Large shares across partisans say their income
isn't keeping up with inflation

Is your income keeping up with inflation? NET Yes
Yes No Mar.25 Mar.24  Aug. 23
v CHINNNN 5 DT s =
Nearly six-in-ten voters are concerned about their personal financial situation (41% confident/59% concerned) GSG
- this data point has remained unchanged since we last polled in March 2024.
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Few think their personal financial situation has improved, but many
in Trump’s base expect to see their situation improve over the next
few months

Has your personal financial situation gotten better or worse than it was a year ago?

Better than it was a Worse than it was a NET Better
year ago About the same yearago Mar.25 Mar.24 Aug.23

Ind 26 25 22
Non-MAGA Rep 7 25 29
vacarer NN I T o s
Thinking ahead 6 months from now, do you think your personal financial situation will be...
Better off About the same as it is Worse off NET Better
Than it is right now right now thanitisright now Mar.25 Mar.24
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The vast majority - including Republicans - believe the economic
system is broken, rejecting the premise that our fundamentals are

strong

Which statement is closer to how you feel, even if neither is entirely correct?

Overall

Dem

Ind

Non-MAGA Rep
MAGA Rep

White
Black
Hispanic

18-44
45-64
65+

The economy is broken, and we need to The fundamentals of our economy are
make major changes to fix the way our strong, and things will get easier for
economy works working people in the future
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Most continue to believe a recession is likely, with young voters most

concerned; Trump’s base largely not anticipating a recession

How likely is it that the U.S. economy enters a recession in the next year?

Overall

Dem

Ind

Non-MAGA Rep
MAGA Rep

White
Black
Hispanic

18-44
45-64
65+

Somewhat Somewhat NET Likely
Very likely likely unlikely Very unlikely Mar.25 Aug.23 Jan.23 June 22
25 | 8T +43 +62 +68
I Y A BTl 67 v 40 58
19 ] 5 | 20 | 10 +73 +65 +70
21 | 35 ] 33 | 11 +59 +82 -
o | 3 | 4 | 15ENRE +72 +86 -
22 BE 30 +44 +64 +70
28 | 42 | 20 | 10 ¥ +39 +50 +60
E DY R BTSN 44 58 62 472
27 | 45 | 22 |5EEEEE +56 +72 +71
25 | 9 [N +43 +64 +66
20 | 40 | 30 | 10 SN +24 +46 +67
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Those who are optimistic stake their trust in Trump, while those who
are pessimistic are focused on prices and tariffs

[IF ECONOMY HEADED IN RIGHT DIRECTION] Why do you say the economy is headed in the right direction? (OPEN END)

time money great Elon Musk

growth inf'a\t’::’):':dng country waste Biden “NOW that TrU m p |S “Tru m p IS tryl ng to reduce the

seniing People Office  PFICES  governmen president, the country deficit by cutting expenses with
wwe  Will get better” Musk

“President Trump is a
businessman and is making an
i effort to run the government
good more like a business”

administration new president

[IF ECONOMY HEADED IN WRONG DIRECTION] Why do you say the economy is headed in the wrong direction? (OPEN END)

35% of voters said the
economy is headed in
the right direction

cha “Trump is turning
things around”

government

food m . “Tariffs on imported goods “Inflation is choking the
529 of voters said the president] ] L] jobs e raise prices” working class”
economy is h.eade.d in country ¥ F‘ Ces igh
the wrong direction 8918 UP rar M =¥ lexpensive _ .. “The tariffs are going to
rising P bolicies “Inflation, the cost of living,

make a lot of things too

and food is going up” expensive”

CTiL

““everything
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Almost half say the economy has gotten worse under Trump,
including large shares of independents and Black and Hispanic

voters. There is a real divide here among Republicans

Regardless of your opinion of Donald Trump as a person or as a politician, do you think the U.S. economy has gotten
better, stayed the same, or gotten worse since Trump became President in January 2025?

Overall

Dem

Ind

Non-MAGA Rep
MAGA Rep

White
Black

Hispanic

Gotten better Stayed the same
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Gotten worse NET Better

-18

-67
-27

+1

+55

-10
-35
-27
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Nearly all Trump policies seen as harmful for the economy, including
tariffs and tax cuts that benefit wealthy; Largest gaps between MAGA
and rest of electorate on tariffs with Canada/Mexico and DOGE

Federal Government Actions: Grow or Harm the Economy NET Grow
Grow the Harm the Rep
Economy economy Overall Dem Ind Non-MAGA MAGA
Cutting taxes for all Americans, with most benefits going to millionaires _ } } } )
and billionaires 2 <X 30 70 52 2 26
Cutting taxes for all Americans 23 m +37 +6  +34 +50 +78
Placing new tariffs on goods from Mexico and Canada _ 18 m -20 -64 | -36 -20 +55
Placing new tariffs on goods from China m 20 -16 -61 -29 -5 +57
Ending funding for programs like Head Start, Meals on Wheels, and rural
health clinics 15 25 m -47 -78  -49 -25 -7
Cutting hundreds of billions of dollars from Medicaid m 20 m -42 -76 -44 -35 +6
Revoking Medicare’'s ability to negotiate for lower drug prices m 23 m -41 -68 -45 -38 -4
Forcing layoffs and resignations of federal workers m 18 m -30 -80 -29 -16 +38
Slashing federal funding for science and medical research 30 m -36 -1 -43 -9 +9

22 I3 32 71 -48 14 +26
33 31 -65 -44 -28 +22

Eliminating the Department of Education m

Ending consumer protections and regulations on big banks and payday
lenders

Ending federal investments in renewable energy m 31 -17 -55 -36 +16 +36
The actions of Elon Musk's Department of Government Efficiency, also m > -8 -64 -15 +2 +72
known as DOGE

Deporting mass numbers of people who are in the country illegally 22 m +8 -44 -3 +33 77
21



22

Voters view attacks on Medicaid and Medicare as most dangerous to
themselves and the economy overall

Federal Government Actions: Economic Impact vs Personal Financial Impact

. . \ Cutting hundreds
Revoking Medicare's of billions of

ability to negotiate @ @
for lower drug prices dollars from

Placi Medicaid
. 'fafcmg nevx(/j Ending consumer protections
fr?)?n IS\/IOeZicg:JSZr\Sd o and regulations on big banks
and payday lenders
Canada payday
® Cutting taxes for all Americans, Ending funding
' ® ' with most benefits going to for programs like o

Placing new tariffs on millionaires and billionaires Head Start, Meals
goods from China on Wheels, and

Slashing federal rural health clinics

funding for science
) ) ) and medical
Forcing layoffs and resignations of federal workers @ research

@ tliminating the Department of Education

The actions of Elon
® Musk's Department of
Government Efficiency,
also known as DOGE

NET Harms Personal Finances

Ending federal
® investments in
renewable energy

NET Economic Harm
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More say Elon Musk has had a negative than positive impact on the
economy, including pluralities of independents and non-MAGA Reps

What kind of impact has Elon Musk had on the economy since joining the Trump administration?

Overall

Dem
Ind
Non-MAGA Rep

MAGA Rep

White
Black

Hispanic

Positive No impact

10

Negative

s 15
_

_“ 2

EX AT
15 e _

10

9

NET Positive
Impact

-17

-71
-30

+67

-9
-49
19
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Musk appears particularly off-putting to many lower- and middle-
income voters - with diverging views even within the Republican
base

What kind of impact has Elon Musk had on the economy since joining the Trump administration?

Positive No impact Negative NET Positive

Musk impact - Trump voters only
Positive No impact Negative NET Positive

oo I Y <
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Other than MAGA Reps, voters believe that Musk and other
billionaires present a huge conflict of interest

When it comes to billionaires like Elon Musk serving in the Trump administration, which statement is closest to your
personal view, even if neither is exactly right?

Billionaires like Elon Musk have a significant Billionaires like Elon Musk have unique skills

conflict of interest, and will use their position and a track record of success, and will use

to enrich themselves at the expense of their position to help our country become

taxpayers and everyday people wealthier and more efficient

Overall [ ——_—

Dem N T e

Ind [ E—

Non-MAGA Rep [E: "

MAGA Rep [N

White E——
Black
Hispanic
<$50k
$50k-$100k
$100k+
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An enormous media divide has emerged in the electorate, and while
much of Trump’s base has turned away from traditional media, so

has half of voters overall

Which would you say you trust more?

Major news outlets, like TV news networks
and national publications like the Associated

Press

Overall

Womenhn college grads MAGA Republicans

Democrats 18-29

65+
Daily TikTok users

Upper class

Independents

College grads
$50k-$100k

No TikTok
Men

$100k+
Hispanic

Women RY4

i N

Non-MAGA Republicans Non-college
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A large share say they’'ve lost trust in the media. MAGA Republicans,
men, and older voters are more likely to say they've lost trust

Over the past year, would you say your trust in the media has...

Increased Stayed about the same Decreased

.

Growing Distrust of Media (41%)

MAGA Republicans

Trump voters
Non-MAGA Republicans
White 55+

Men 55+ WAC]

65+ WA

Non-college men W44
$50k-$100k WA

Men N9
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Despite their partisan and demographic differences, those who've
lost trust in the media have big concerns on the economy

State of the
Economy

Income
Keeping up
with Inflation

Personal
Finances
Today vs. a
Year Ago

Growing Media
Distrust

Everyone Else

Growing Media
Distrust

Everyone Else

Growing Media
Distrust

Everyone Else

Good Poor
. I [
s+ I

Better than it was ayear About the same asitwasa Worse than it was a year
ago year ago ago
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News distrusters are more concerned with wages and just as
concerned as other voters about corporate greed (which is rising in

salience)

Most important issues facing economy today (top three)

Inflation

Wages keeping up with the cost of living
Health care costs

Corporate greed

National debt

Poverty

Unemployment

Income inequality

Labor/worker shortages

Supply chain disruptions

Fluctuations in the stock market

mm N NINEN @

Growing
Media Distrust

65
52

34
28
33
22
19
14
12
10
3

Tlotal
E"‘;)s’:“ei Mar. 24
7 68
46 51
37 | 38
27 | 22
23 | 30
24 23
18 17
19 19
10 8
8 10
e |

Aug. 23

71
52

27
24
31
21
13
20
14
15
6

Jan. 23

75
45

27
21
24
24
14
17
16
25
10
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What It Means

> Outlooks on the economy remain extremely negative, and many voters are
deeply concerned about their economic circumstances. Trump’'s MAGA base are
on an island of cautious optimism, and they too expect him to deliver better times
in the months to come.

> Voters assess that most of Trump’s early actions will harm the economy and
people like themselves, including his empowerment of Elon Musk. Trump and
Republicans risk alienating voters, including many who voted for Trump, by
supporting policies like cutting Medicaid and eliminating the Department the
Education. To many, it's clear that Musk presents a huge conflict of interest, and he
has potential to alienate many working- and middle-class Americans.

> Large shares of voters reject mainstream news, but the data suggests they will
be receptive to an appeal that reflects their deep disappointment on the
economy. Many voters are growing less trustful of mainstream media and half
prefer getting political news from content creators. While these voters lean
towards Trump, they share the electorate’s concerns about the economy.



Thank You

We are interested in your feedback! Please send questions or comments to:

A

Matt Canter Katie Drapcho
PARTNER VICE PRESIDENT, RESEARCH
mcanter@globalstrategygroup.com kdrapcho@aglobalstrategygroup.com

New York | Washington, DC | Chicago | Denver | Hartford | Los Angeles | Nashville | Seattle
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